
 
 
 

DISCIPLINARY DECISION 
Cboe Exchange, Inc. 

Star No. 20200664158 / File No. USE-2308-01 
Ronin Capital, LLC 

 
 
Pursuant to Exchange Rule 13.3, attached to and incorporated as part of this Decision is a Letter of 
Consent. 
 
Applicable Rules 
 

• Cboe Rules 7.1 – Maintenance, Retention and Furnishing of Books, Records and Other 
Information, 7.3 – Financial Reports, 8.2 – Adherence to Law, and 11.1 – Minimum 
Requirements.  

• Section 15(c) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”) and Rule 15c3-1 – Net 
Capital Requirements for Brokers or Dealers, thereunder and Section 17(a) of the Exchange 
Act and Rules 17a-3 - Records to be Made by Certain Brokers and Dealers and 17a-5 – Reports 
to be Made by Certain Brokers and Dealers, thereunder. 

 
Sanction  
 
A censure.  
 
Effective Date 
 
March 25, 2022 
 
 
/s/ Greg Hoogasian 
 
Greg Hoogasian, CRO, EVP 
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Cboe Exchange, Inc. 
LETTER OF CONSENT 

Star No. 20200664158/File No. USE-2308-01 
__________________________________________________________________ 

In the Matter of: 

Ronin Capital, LLC 
350 N. Orleans Street, Suite 2N 
Chicago, IL 60654 

Subject 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

Pursuant to the provisions of Cboe Exchange, Inc. (“Cboe” or the “Exchange”) Rule 13.3 – 
Expedited Proceeding, Ronin Capital, LLC (“Ronin” or the “Firm”) submits this Letter of Consent 
for the purpose of proposing a settlement of the alleged rule violations described below.  

The Firm neither admits nor denies that violations of Exchange Rules or the Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934, as amended (“Exchange Act”) and Exchange Act rules have been committed, and the 
stipulation of facts and findings described herein do not constitute such an admission.   

BACKGROUND 

1. During all relevant periods herein, Ronin was acting as a registered Broker-Dealer 
and was an Exchange Trading Permit Holder registered to conduct business on the 
Exchange. Ronin filed a Uniform Request for Broker-Dealer Withdrawal (Form 
BDW) in July 2020, which became effective in September 2020. Ronin terminated 
its registration with Cboe in August 2020.  Cboe retained jurisdiction over the Firm 
pursuant to Cboe Rule 13.1. 

2. This matter originated from three separate notifications pursuant to Exchange Act 
Rule 17a-11(a)(1)1 Ronin made in March and July 2020, to Cboe, its Designated 
Examining Authority. Ronin reported to Cboe through those notifications that the 
Firm’s net capital was below the minimum amount required by Section 15(c) of the 
Exchange Act and Rule 15c3-1 thereunder on March 16, 18, 19, and 20, 2020. It 
was determined that Ronin’s net capital was also below the minimum amount on 
12 trade dates between April 20 and May 7, 2020, as described below. 

1 Dated March 17, 18, and July 27, 2020. 
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VIOLATIVE CONDUCT 

Applicable Rules 

3. During all relevant periods herein, the following rules were in full force and effect: 
Cboe Rules 7.1 – Maintenance, Retention and Furnishing of Books, Records and 
Other Information; 7.3 – Financial Reports; 8.2 – Adherence to Law and 11.1 – 
Minimum Requirements; and Section 15(c) of the Exchange Act and Rule 15c3-1 
– Net Capital Requirements for Brokers or Dealers; Section 17(a) of the Exchange 
Act and Rules 17a-3 - Records to be Made by Certain Brokers and Dealers and 17a-
5 – Reports to be Made by Certain Brokers and Dealers, thereunder.  

4. During all relevant periods herein, Section 15(c) of the Exchange Act and Rule 
15c3-1(a) thereunder required that “every broker or dealer must at all times have 
and maintain net capital no less than the greater of the highest minimum 
requirement applicable to its ratio requirement under paragraph (a)(1) of this 
section, or to any of its activities under paragraph (a)(2) of this section . . . .”  

5. During all relevant periods herein, Exchange Act Rule 15c3-1(a)(2)(i) required a 
broker-dealer to maintain net capital of not less than $250,000 if it carries customer 
or broker-dealer accounts and receives or holds funds or securities for those 
persons. During all relevant periods herein, Ronin elected to compute its net capital 
under the alternative method with a minimum net capital requirement of $250,000. 

6. During all relevant periods herein, Section 17(a) of the Exchange Act and Rule 17a-
3 thereunder required a broker-dealer to make and keep current a record of, among 
other things, its net capital. 

7. During all relevant periods herein, Section 17(a) of the Exchange Act and Rule 17a-
5(a)(iv) thereunder required a broker-dealer, upon receipt of written notice from the 
SEC or its designated examining authority, to file with the SEC on a monthly basis, 
or at such times as will be specified, certain FOCUS Reports. 

8. During all relevant periods herein, Cboe Rule 7.1 required, among other things, that 
each Trading Permit Holder “make, keep current and preserve such books and 
records as the Exchange may prescribe and as may be prescribed by the Exchange 
Act as though such Trading Permit Holder were a broker or dealer registered 
pursuant to Section 15 of such Act.” 

9. During all relevant periods herein, Cboe Rule 7.3 required each Trading Permit 
Holder to submit to Cboe answers to financial questionnaires, reports of income 
and expenses and additional financial information in the type, form, manner and 
time prescribed by the Exchange. Rule 7.3(a) required Trading Permit Holders who 
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are net capital computing to file electronically with the Exchange any required 
monthly and quarterly FOCUS Reports. 

10. During all relevant periods herein, Cboe Rule 8.2 prohibited Trading Permit 
Holders from violating, among other things, the Exchange Act, Exchange Act rules 
or regulations, and Exchange rules. 

11. During all relevant periods herein, Cboe Rule 11.1 required “[e]ach Trading Permit 
Holder or TPH organization subject to Rule 15c3-1 . . . [to] comply with the capital 
requirements prescribed therein and with the additional requirements of [Cboe 
Rules] Chapter 11.” 

Net Capital Violations and Filing of Inaccurate FOCUS Report 

12. In March 2020, Ronin experienced significant trading losses due to a sudden price 
drop in an equity position and market volatility affecting other Firm positions. The 
losses caused the Firm’s net capital to fall below the required $250,000 minimum 
on March 16, 18, 19, and 20. Ronin submitted notifications to Cboe on March 17, 
18, and July 27, 2020 pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 17a-11(a)(1) disclosing the 
net capital deficiencies.  

13. Additionally, Ronin incorrectly classified in its April 2020 net capital calculations 
a clearing deposit it had with the Fixed Income Clearing Corporation (FICC) as an 
allowable asset for the purpose of net capital. As a result, Ronin’s net capital also 
fell below the required $250,000 minimum amount on 12 trade dates between April 
20 and May 7, 2020.2

14. The acts, practices and conduct described in paragraphs 12 and 13 constitute 
violations of Section 15(c) of the Exchange Act and Rule 15c3-1 thereunder, and 
Cboe Rules 11.1 and 8.2. 

15. On June 9, 2020, Ronin filed its April 2020 FOCUS Report that included the FICC 
clearing deposit as an allowable asset in its net capital computations. Inclusion of 
the clearing deposit amount in its calculations rendered the Firm’s April 2020 
FOCUS Report inaccurate.  

16. The acts, practices and conduct described in paragraph 15 constitute violations of 
Section 17(a) of the Exchange Act and Rule 17a-5 thereunder, and Cboe Rules 7.1, 
7.3 and 8.2 by the Firm because it caused the Firm to maintain inaccurate books 
and records.  

2 Ronin had classified the FICC clearing deposit as an allowable asset because Ronin had an incorrect understanding 
that under SEC Rule 15c3-1(c)(2)(iv)(E)(3), clearing deposits need not be deducted in computing net capital.
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SANCTIONS 

17. On September 16, 2014, Ronin consented to be censured and fined $40,000 by 
Cboe for operating below its minimum net capital, failing to accurately calculate 
its net capital and failing to adequately supervise to assure compliance with the net 
capital requirements.3

18. In light of the alleged rule violations described above, and prior relevant 
disciplinary history, the Firm consents to the imposition of the following sanctions: 

a. A censure.  This sanction balances the significance of the violations with 
the financial condition of the firm, the fact that the Firm filed a full BDW, 
terminated its registration, and wound down its business.  

If this Letter of Consent is accepted, the Firm acknowledges that it shall be bound by all terms, 
conditions, representations, and acknowledgements of this Letter of Consent, and, in accordance 
with the provisions of Exchange Rule 13.3, waives the right to review or to defend against any of 
these allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a Hearing Panel.  The Firm further waives the 
right to appeal any such decision to the Board of Directors, the U.S. Securities and Exchange 
Commission, a U.S. Federal District Court, or a U.S. Court of Appeals. 

The Firm waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment of the Chief Regulatory Officer (“CRO”) 
in connection with the CRO’s participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of 
this Letter of Consent, or other consideration of this Letter of Consent, including acceptance or 
rejection of this Letter of Consent. 

The Firm agrees to pay the monetary sanction(s) upon notice that this Letter of Consent has been 
accepted and that such payment(s) are due and payable.  The Firm specifically and voluntarily 
waives any right to claim that it is unable to pay, now or at any time hereafter, the monetary 
sanction(s) imposed in this matter.   

The Firm understands that submission of this Letter of Consent is voluntary and will not resolve 
this matter unless and until it has been reviewed and accepted by the CRO, pursuant to Exchange 
Rule 13.3.  If the Letter of Consent is not accepted, it will not be used as evidence to prove any of 
the allegations against the Firm. 

The Firm understands and acknowledges that acceptance of this Letter of Consent will become 
part of its disciplinary record and may be considered in any future actions brought by Cboe or any 
other regulator against the Firm.  

The Firm understands that it may not deny the charges or make any statement that is inconsistent 
with the Letter of Consent.  The Firm may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this Letter of 
Consent that is a statement of demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct.  

3 File No. 14-0093. 
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Any such statement does not constitute factual or legal findings by the Exchange, nor does it reflect 
the views of the Exchange or its staff. 
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The undersigned, on behalf of the Firm, certifies that a person duly authorized to act on its 
behalf has read and understands all of the provisions of this Letter of Consent and has been 
given a full opportunity to ask questions about it; that it has agreed to the Letter of Consent’s 
provisions voluntarily; and that no offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other 
than the terms set forth herein, has been made to induce the Firm to submit it.  

Date:______________ 

Ronin Capital, LLC 

By:__ __________ 

Name:________________________ 

Title:_________________________ 
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James Griffin

Counsel
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